3.3) and the critical molar ratio of Ca:Al=1 in soil solution was subsequently applied
to both mineral and organo-mineral soils.  The results of the non-spatial and spatial
sensitivity analyses are summarised in tables 6.1 and 6.2 below.

In the SMB equation for woodland on mineral soils (Table 6.1) the molar calcium to
aluminium ratio has the largest effect on the critical load, followed by base cation and
calcium weathering rates.  Whilst the non-spatial and spatial results are generally
comparable, the effect of altering the calcium weathering rate was smaller when using
the spatial data than the mean values with the non-spatial approach.  This could be
due to the spatial distribution of the calcium weathering values in relation to the
locations of the coniferous woodland. Because of the formulation of the SMB
equations changing the value of some parameters increases the critical loads while
others decrease the critical loads for the same perturbation.

 26

Table 6.1.  The effect of perturbing input values to the SMB equation for coniferous
woodland on mineral soils: non-spatial and spatial sensitivity analysis

Percentage effect on critical load
Non-spatial Spatial

Parameter

-20% +20% -20% +20%
Base cation weathering (ANCw) -8.2% +8.1% -8.4 +8.3
Calcium weathering (Caw) -7.6% +7.6% -4.8 +4.8
Runoff (Q) -1.6% +1.5% -1.3 +1.2
Calcium deposition (Cadep) -4.0% +3.9% -4.8 +4.7
Calcium uptake (Cau) +1.3% -1.3% +1.6 -1.6
Limiting calcium concentration +0.1% -0.1% Not done Not done
Gibbsite equilibrium constant (kgibb) +1.0% -0.7% +0.8 -0.6
Critical Ca:Al ratio +12.6% -8.5% +12.8 -8.6
All parameters -9.0% +8.9% Not done Not done

The results for woodland on organic soils (Table 6.2) are very similar for both the
non-spatial and spatial analyses; both show that base cation weathering has the
greatest effect on the critical load, followed by the critical hydrogen ion concentration
and runoff.

Table 6.2.  The effect of perturbing input values to the SMB equation for coniferous
woodland on organic soils: non-spatial and spatial analysis

Percentage effect on critical load
Non-spatial Spatial

Parameter

-20% +20% -20% +20%
Base cation weathering (ANCw) -13.0% +13.0% -13.0 +12.9

[…]

Ni = nitrogen immobilisation
 Nde = denitrification

The results of the non-spatial and spatial sensitivity analyses are shown in Table 6.4.
All habitats except acid grassland were most sensitive to nitrogen uptake.  The values
of Nu are generally greater than the other components of CLminN and hence as the
equation is simply the summation of these three parameters, Nu has the greatest effect
on the calculation.  However, for acid grassland the Nu value is much smaller and so
has a lesser effect on CLminN.

The percentage effects of varying the input parameters by -20% are similar for both
the non-spatial and the spatial analysis.  However, increasing the values by +20% for
the non-woodland habitats shows some marked differences between the non-spatial
and spatial approaches, especially for acid grassland.  In some cases the spatial
analysis shows CLminN is less sensitive to variations in the input parameter than
predicted by the non-spatial analysis.

Table 6.4.  The effect of perturbing the input values to the calculation of CLminN: non-
spatial and spatial sensitivity analysis

Percentage effect on CLminN of varying inputs
by:
Non-spatial Spatial

Habitat Parameter

-20% +20% -20% +20%
Ni -8.3 +8.3 -8.5 +3.8
Nde -7.7 +7.7 -7.7 +3.3

Acid grassland

Nu -4.0 +4.0 -4.0 +12.8
Ni -1.6 +1.6 -1.6 +3.8
Nde -2.9 +2.9 -2.9 +3.3

Calcareous
grassland

Nu -15.6 +15.6 -15.6 +12.8
Ni -5.7 +5.7 -5.2 +3.8
Nde -4.3 +4.3 -3.4 +3.3

Heathland

Nu -10 +10 -9.3 +12.8
Ni -3.9 +3.9 -3.8 +3.8
Nde -3.4 +3.4 -3.3 +3.3

Coniferous
woodland

Nu -12.8 +12.8 -12.8 +12.8
Ni -2.9 +2.9 -2.9 +2.9
Nde -3.7 +3.7 -3.8 -3.7

Deciduous
woodland

Nu -13.4 +13.4 -13.4 +13.4

 29

6.1.4 Maximum critical load of nitrogen (CLmaxN)

For terrestrial ecosystems the maximum critical load of nitrogen is defined as:

SCLNCLNCL maxminmax +=

A spatial sensitivity analysis for coniferous woodland on mineral soils has been
carried out incorporating all the inputs to CLminN and CLmaxS and the results shown in
Table 6.5.

Table 6.5.  The effect of perturbing the input values to the calculation of CLmaxN:
spatial sensitivity analysis for coniferous woodland

Percentage effect on CLmaxN of varying
inputs by:

Parameter

-20% +20%
Calcium deposition (Cadep) -3.4 %  +3.3 %
Calcium uptake (Cau) +1.1 %  -1.1 %
Calcium weathering (Caw) -3.4 %  +3.3 %
Runoff (Q) -2.8 %  +2.7 %
Gibbsite equilibrium constant (Kgibb) +0.6 %  -0.3 %
Critical Ca:Al ratio (Ca:Al) +6.7 % -4.6 %
Base cation weathering (ANCw) -5.7% +5.7%
Base cation deposition (BCdep) -1.7% +1.7%
Base cation uptake (BCu) +1.9% -1.9%
Nitrogen immobilization (Ni) -1.1% +1.1%
Nitrogen uptake (Nu) -3.8% +3.8%
Denitrification (Nde) -1.0% +1.0%

Not surprisingly Table 6.5 shows that CLmaxN is influenced by the same parameters
identified as having the greatest effect on CLmaxS, (ie, critical Ca:Al ratio, base cation
weathering, calcium deposition) and CLminN (ie, nitrogen uptake).

6.1.5 Critical loads of nutrient nitrogen (CLnutN)

The mass balance approach is used for calculating nutrient nitrogen critical loads for
woodland ecosystems.  The mass balance equation for CLnutN is:

deaccleiunut NNNNNCL +++= )(
where Nu = uptake and removal of nitrogen by harvesting of trees
 Ni = nitrogen immobilisation
 Nde = denitrification
 Nle(acc) = acceptable nitrogen leaching

The outcome of the sensitivity analyses are shown in table 6.6.  Virtually identical
results were obtained for both the non-spatial and the spatial analyses.  The equation
is most sensitive to nitrogen uptake and nitrogen leaching as the initial values for
these parameters are greater than those for nitrogen immobilisation and
denitrification.

 30

Table 6.6.  The effect of perturbing the input values to the calculation of CLnutN: non-
spatial and spatial sensitivity analysis.

Percentage effect on CLminN of varying inputs by:
Non-spatial Spatial

Habitat Parameter

-20% +20% -20% +20%
Nu -8.3 +8.3 -8.3 +8.3
Ni -2.6 +2.5 -2.5 +2.5
Nde -2.2 +2.1 -2.1 +2.1

Coniferous
woodland

Nle -7.1 +7.0 -7.1 +7.1
Nu -8.5 +8.5
Ni -1.8 +1.9
Nde -2.4 +2.4

Deciduous
woodland

Nle

Not done Not done

-7.2 +7.2

6.1.6 Critical load exceedances

A sensitivity analysis to examine the impacts of perturbing the inputs to critical load
exceedance calculations has also been carried out.  For eutrophication, the exceedance
is calculated using total nitrogen deposition (derived from nitrogen oxides and
ammonia).  For acidification, the contributions of both sulphur and nitrogen
compounds must be taken into account, and this is done using the Critical Loads
Function (CLF, See Section 3.4) which uses the three critical load parameters CLmaxS,
CLminN and CLmaxN in its calculation of exceedance.  This example is based on using